
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 21 June 2024 
Time: 11.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Les Fry and Val Pothecary 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 3 
SALISBURY STREET, BLANDFORD, DORSET. 
 

7 - 60 

 An application has been made for a variation of the premises licence at 
3 Salisbury Street, Blandford, Dorset, D
[...]
sing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 

21 June 2024 

Variation of a premises licence application 
for 3 Salisbury Street, Blandford, Dorset 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr G Taylor, Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety 
and Regulatory Service    

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Lacey-Clarke & Quayle  
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author:  Kathry Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a variation of the premises 

licence at 3 Salisbury Street, Blandford, Dorset, DT11 7AU.  The application has 

been advertised in accordance with regulations and has attracted relevant 

representations. A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 

representations at a public hearing. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 
1.    Background  

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 
Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 
out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

   
2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made to vary the premises licence for 3 Salisbury 

Street, Blandford, and has been submitted to the Licensing Authority by Mr 

Mustafa Cakir.  The application can be found at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The description of the proposed variation is to add: 
 

 Films, live music, and recorded music (indoors): 
Sunday to Thursday  1100-midnight 
Friday to Saturday  1100-0100 hours 
 
Opening hours 
Sunday to Thursday  1100-midnight 
Friday to Saturday  1100-0100 hours 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 

 

The removal of condition 17 under Appendix 2 on the current 
premises licence: 
 
“All alcohol shall be ancillary to the operation of the premises as a 
restaurant.  Alcohol may only be supplied with a substantial food 
order”. 
 

2.3 The current premises licence permits the following licensable activities: 
 

Late night refreshment (indoors): 
Sunday to Wednesday  2300-midnight 
Thursday to Saturday  2300-0100 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off) 
Sunday to Wednesday  1100-midnight 

2.4 Thursday to Saturday  1100-0100 hours 
The current premises licence also contains the following conditions which 
will remain on the licence except for number 17 which the applicant has 
request to remove.  The premises has held a licence since March 2023 
when condition number 17 was put on the original premises licence 
application by the current applicant: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
 

1) The DPS, a personal licence holder or trained member of staff 
nominated in writing by the DPS shall be on duty at all times the 
premises are open to the public. 

 
2)   

a) A cctv system covering the interior & exterior of the premises 
will be installed to current metropolitan police / Home office 
standards and shall be kept operational at all times the premises 
are open to the public. 

 
b) It shall be capable of taking a head & shoulders shot of 
persons entering the premises, of recording images to an 
evidential standard in any light and be capable of storing images 
for a minimum of 31 days. 

 
c) All staff who may work front of house shall 
[...]
 each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 

Page 12



 

 

3.2 Environmental Protection have requested the following conditions be 
added to the licence if it were to be granted.  Their e-mail can be found at 
Appendix 3: 

 
1 Amplified music shall not be played at a level that will cause 
unreasonable disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the 
vicinity. 

  
2. Except for access and egress, doors and windows shall be kept 

closed at all times that music levels are above background. 
  

3. No music or speech shall be relayed via external speakers (other 
than for events where the prior approval of the licensing authority 
has been obtained). 

 
 3.3 The applicant has agreed to these conditions to be added to the licence if 

it were to be granted. 
 

3.4 Dorset Council’s Planning service did not object, as the variation application was 
not including the outside area but wanted the applicant’s attention drawn to the 
planning restriction for use of the outdoor terrace following the approval of the 
erection of a free-standing outdoor seating area, their e-mail can be found at 
Appendix 4: 

 

“The development shall not be used outside the hours of 1000-
2100 hours”. 

 
3.5 Dorset Police, Dorset Council Licensing, Environmental Protection, 

Children’s Services, Public Health, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, Trading Standards and Dorset Council Health and Safety and the 
Immigration Authority have not made any representations.   

 
4 Representations from other persons 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 

 8.13  the role of “other persons”:  
 

“As well as responsible authorities, any oth
[...]
nd the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The interested parties 
raised concerns in relation to increase in noise and anti-social behaviour 
from the premises.  These representations can be found under Appendix 
4.  
 

5.  Relevant Sections of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

5.1 Section 4 sets out the general duties of the Licensing Authority;  
 

(1) A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act 
(“licensing functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
(2) The licensing objectives are: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

  

Page 14



 

 

 
(3) In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also 
have regard to: 

(a) its licensing statement published under section 5, and 
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 
182. 

 
6 Relevant Sections of the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 
 182  
 
6.1  Paragraphs 1.2, 1.4 and 1.5 of the Revised Guidance issued under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 2023 (The 
Guidance) sets out the Licensing Objectives and aims; 

 
The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four 
statutory objectives which must be addressed when licensing 
functions are undertaken.  
 
Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory 
licensing objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a 
paramount consideration at all times.  
 
However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims 
and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal 
aims for everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 
 
•  protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social 

behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed 
premises; 

 •  giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need 
to effectively manage and police the ni
[...]
iations, the licensing 
authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions 
already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of the 
business. Further advice on determining what is appropriate when 
imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in 
Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its 
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the 
risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.” 
 

7  Options 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee will determine the application in the light of all of the 

written representations and any oral evidence from the hearing. They will 
take such steps as it considers appropriate and proportionate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

 
a. The prevention of crime and disorder 
b. The prevention of public nuisance 
c. Public safety 
d. The protection of children from harm 
 

The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are: 
 
a. to modify the conditions of the licence 
b. to reject the whole or part of the application 

Page 17



 

 

  

Page 18



 

 

 
6 Financial Implications 

Any decision of the Sub Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the 
parties involved that could incur costs. 
 

7 Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 
The Council is under a general duty to consider the impact any decision 
will have on the Natural Environment, Climate and local ecology. 

 
8 Well-being and Health Implications  

None. 
 

9 Other Implications 

 None. 

10 Risk Assessment 

10.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

 of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk:  Low 

Residual Risk:  Low  

11 Equalities Impact Assessment 

Not applicable 

12 Appendices 
Appendix 1 – premises licence application 
Appendix 2 – current premises licence 
Appendix 3 – conditions requested by Environmental Protection 
Appendix 4 – comments 
[...]
) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

.
Mustafa Cakir

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mustafa CAKIR

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Not applicable

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 10 Jun 2024 at 10:20 Page 8 of 8NDPL0549/63087Page 48



1

Licensing

From: Darren Naraine
Sent: 21 May 2024 19:40
To: Licensing
Cc: Kathryn Miller
Subject: FW: Variation Application - 3 Salisbury Steet, Blandford.

Categories: Kathryn

See below – please add my suggested conditions to the variation application. 
 
Thanks 
 
Darren 
 
From: Mustafa Cakir  
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 7:10 PM 
To: Darren Naraine  
Subject: Re: Variation Application - 3 Salisbury Steet, Blandford. 
 
Yes we agree to all of your suggestions  
Sent from my iPhone 
 

On 21 May 2024, at 18:04, Darren Naraine wrote: 

  
Dear Mr Cakir, 
  
Variation Application - 3 Salisbury Steet, Blandford. 
  
I have recently been consulted on your variation application for the above premises.  
  
I have some concerns that there is a potential that amplified music / regulated entertainment 
could have an adverse impact on neighbouring residential premises. 
  
Please could you consider agreeing to the following conditions which we feel would minimise 
the disruption to nearby residential premises 
  

1. Amplified music shall not be played at a level that will cause unreasonable disturbance 
to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity. 

2. Except for access and egress, doors and windows shall be kept closed at all times that 
music levels are above background. 

3. No music or speech shall be relayed via external speakers (other than for events where 
the prior approval of the licensing authority has been obtained). 

  
If you could email me back by 24th May to let me know if y
[...]
ny loss, cost, 
damage or expense suffered as a result of accessing this message or any of its 
attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your information, 
please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

Page 50



1

Licensing

From: Aysen Ipek Kilic 
Sent: 22 May 2024 11:55
To: Licensing
Subject: re: FW: Planning Application  P/CONS/2024/00065  - 3 Salisbury StreetBlandford 

ForumDT11 7AU

Categories: Kathryn

Morning Kathryn, 
I will inform the client about planning issue. He will operate accordingly. 
  
Best reards 
Aysen Ipek Kilic 
  
  
> Dear Aysen, following the application to vary 3 Salisbury Street, Blandford, 
please see below comments from the Planning Officer: 
 
From:  <cass.worman > 
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 5:39 PM 
To: Licensing  
Subject: Planning Application P/CONS/2024/00065 - 3 Salisbury StreetBlandford 
ForumDT11 7AU 
Dear Licensing 
 
No objection, the use of the premises as a restaurant is covered by PP ref 
2022/01926 
 
Attention is drawn to the restrictions for use of the outdoor terrace, condition 
4 of 
P/FUL/2023/05784 
Proposal: Erection of free-standing outdoor seating area to the rear 
 
CONDITION 4: 
The development hereby approved shall not be used outside the hours of 10:00 
to 21:00. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of surrounding residential properties. 
 
Kind regards 
Cass 
Development Management 
Dorset Council 
If you wish to discuss these comments, please contact the Planning Officer 
directly. 
Many thanks 
 
Kathryn Miller 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Place Services 
Dorset Council 
01305 838028 
dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Page 51

kathryn.miller_3
Typewriter
Appendix 4



2

Lines are open: 
Mon – Thurs, 9am-12pm & 2pm-5pm 
Fridays - 9am-12pm & 2pm-4.30pm 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of 
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. It may contain 
unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be 
handled accordi
[...]
eing served only as an accompaniment to 
meals. 

These latest proposals – avoiding the need for alcohol to be served with food and 
drastically extending the opening hours – effectively seek to turn the Three Kings 
into a de facto nightclub. 

The applicant is seeking to extend opening hours – with films plus live and 
recorded music - to midnight for five days per week, and to 1am on Fridays and 
Saturdays. 

This would be smack in the middle of a quiet and long-established residential 
area. Noise and antisocial behaviour (already an issue) would become a major 
problem adversely affecting all the residents of Bell Inn Yard and some in 
adjoining Forum Mews. 

Mr Cakir had promised us that there were no plans to increase opening hours or 
amend drinking rules, but this has proved to be untrue. This application is the 
latest step in the creeping expansion of his business. 

Even the notice of this application had been part-hidden until being fortuitously 
spotted by a keen-eyed resident in the last couple of days, giving previous little 
time to meet the observations deadline of May 29. 

This action seems to sum up Mr Cakir’s attitude to his neighbours. He has already, 
in contravention of the planning conditions, extended the outside seating area 
well beyond the agreed pagoda structure and into the car park. 

I also understand that other neighbours have already contacted the Police 
concerning other, more serious matters relating to night-time comings and goings 
at the premises. 

Page 54



I urge you to accept that this application represents a significant change to this 
business, would have an appalling negative impact on the nearby residents, and 
to reject it out of hand. 

  
4 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
I wish to object to the application from Mr. Mustafa Cakir, The Three Kings cafe for extended 
opening hours of Sun - Thurs 11:00 - 00:00 and Fri & Sat 11:00 - 01:00amd the provision of 
live & recorded music during these hours. 
 
My objection is based on
[...]
rounding properties. 
  
secondly, there has been no contact or consultation from the owners regarding this change 
to the neighbouring properties, especially at the rear of the building, whereby they are 
consistently breeching planning rules set out to them when they applied to use it for 
reasons other than car parking.  
  
We believe that they are trying to take the ownness away from a restaurant and turn the 
premises into a nightclub inch by inch.  
  
Thirdly, with current allowances the back of the property has seen a monumental increase 
in anti social behaviour.  There is a very deep vein of concern with regard to what the 
owners are trying to do here and it is transforming a quiet residential street into a very 
noises and worrying place to live. There are already premises on Salisbury street with such 
type of longer licenses and we were given assurances when the application was being 
submitted for a restaurant that it would not worsen our lives as neighbours. There are 
young families living directly behind the property and elderly people. 
 

6 

I object to the application at the above address. 
 
It would cause public nuisance in the town and particularly up and down the length of Bell Inn Yard. 
This is a residential area and there are houses which back onto 3 Salisbury Street where people have 
lived long before the opening of the restaurant at 3 Salisbury Street.As it is they are affected by the 
noise if they have their windows open. 
 
It would almost certainly cause crime and disorder if people are wandering around the area after 
drinking late. 
 
People who live in this area would feel unsafe and teenagers and anyone walking home from friends 
could be unsafe. 
 

7 

Dear Sir/Madam. 
 
This application for a Music Licence,or any variations on existing licence should be declined without 
restraint. 
 
Although the business 3,Salisbury Street DT11 7AU maintains a High Street frontage the property 
and is immediately adjacent to residential 
[...]
n the local area as they are 
driving up and down Bell Inn Yard until gone 11pm, the venue playing loud music 
with open windows throughout until well past closing, emptying bottles into 
rubbish bins outside our houses until midnight and the workers continue to shout, 
smoke and drink outside until midnight most nights. Extending the license until 
1am will mean an extension of noise to local residents until a minimum of 2am eat 
the earliest. This is evident from the fact they have already been running 
unlicensed "club nights" (see their facebook page) and parties until this time which 
have received complaints. 
 
Furthermore, by changing the "eating establishment" to a location for drinking 
without purchasing food and for extended live music, our homes are being further 
destroyed. We have already had to report the premises  

(as they have been running a 
takeaway business from the back of the premises and driving in excess of 20mph 
up a small side street with and no consideration that it 
is also a pedestrian walkway) and . Non-food customers are 
already entering and exiting the building from the rear of the building to avoid 
camera detection which is within our close-knit and friendly neighbourhood. The 
additional license to effectively turn the establishment into a club is highly 
concerning and a severe risk of increased anti-social behaviour and community 
breakdown within Blandford.  
 
Furthermore, they seem incapable of maintaining the rubbish levels they already 
accumulate with complaints already having been made about the rubbish being left 
to build up in the area. The increase in licensing times will not only continue this 
rise but as mentioned, their end of shift routines extend well past the cut off point 
to outside use for the local neighbourhood as established by Environmental 
Health.  
 
Thank you for your time 

Page 58



 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Variation of a Premises Licence Application for 3 Salisbury Street, Blandford, Dorset.
	Appendix 1- Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Conditions Requested by Environmental Health
	Appendix 4 - Comments from Planning
	Appendix 5 - Relevant Representations Received from Interested Parties




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 21 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Les Fry and Val Pothecary 
 
Also present:  Mustafa Cakir & Sharon Cakir (Applicant) 
Sarah Bernardes, James Hankins, Paul Shynn (Objectors) 
  
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Laura Goff (Licensing Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
27.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed By Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Pothecary. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be appointed Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

28.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Shortell and Wheller, substituted 
by Cllrs Fry and Pothecary 
 

29.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

30.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

31.   Variation of a Premises Licence Application for 3 Salisbury Street, 
Blandford, Dorset. 
 
The report for consideration of a variation to the licence for 3 Salisbury Street, 
Blandford, Dorset, was presented by the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The application sought additional hours on the licence for films, live and recorded 
music indoors, additional opening hours and the removal of condition 17 on the 



2 

current licence to allow for the purchase of alcohol without the need for a 
substantial meal. 
 
The application was for the inside of the building only and did not include the 
external areas. 
 
The applicant had previously agreed to the following 3 conditions requested by 
Environmental Protection: 
 
1. Amplified music shall not be played at a level that will cause unreasonable 
disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity.  
2. Except for access and egress, doors and windows shall be kept closed at all 
times that music levels are above background.  
3. No music or speech shall be relayed via external speakers (other than for 
events where the prior approval of the licensing authority has been obtained). 
 
The 8 relevant representations received related to concerns regarding the 
potential increase in noise and anti-social behaviour (ASB) from the premises. 
 
All those present were invited to ask questions of the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The Applicant was invited to put his case forward.  He advised that he would like 
the opportunity to hold occasional theme nights such as Turkish or Latin evenings.  
The premises were large and he was keen to make use of the space, he also 
wanted to be able to serve drinks without forcing customers to buy food. 
 
He told the Sub-committee that there had been lots of coming and going whilst the 
restaurant was being set up but any disruption that had caused was finished, he 
even parked his car away from the restaurant so as not to disturb the neighbours 
when he left at night-time.  He had no plans to turn the venue into a nightclub.   
 
He felt that he has been harassed by his neighbours and been accused of various 
things which he had not been involved with.   
 
He was happy to work with his neighbours and was happy with the conditions 
requested by Environmental Health. 
 
The Sub-committee were invited to ask questions of the applicant. 
 
In response to a question relating to customers entering and exiting the back door 
and the potential for ASB particularly in the summer months.  The applicant 
advised that it was only staff that used the back door and the outside area, 
members of the public used the front door.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the outside area was not included in 
the licence and therefore not part of this application. 
 
Those who had made representations were given the opportunity to put forward 
questions to the applicant. 
 



3 

They wanted to know how the applicant would manage the rear exit as it was a fire 
door which could not be locked plus minimising the possible noise from  internal 
speakers when the door was opened. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-committee that under the Live 
Music Act it was not possible to condition anything before 2300hrs, however 
members could suggest alternative conditions to monitor noise levels should they 
wish. 
 
Three neighbours who had made representations were in attendance and were 
invited to put their cases forward.  
 
Their concerns focussed on the fear that the premises would turn into a late -night 
drinking bar and that allowing music until 1am would cause a noise disturbance to 
the neighbouring residents.  They were fearful that the removal of condition 17 on 
the current licence could allow the business to become more of a nightclub than a 
restaurant, resulting in an increase of crime and disorder if people were wondering 
around the area after drinking late into the night. 
 
They advised the Sub-committee that they had already seen an increase in ASB 
and staff at the premises had been noisy when clearing up after closing.  The 
objectors wanted to support the restaurant to be successful but felt that the new 
licence application was a threat to community life in the area, especially as other 
nearby licenced premises closed at 10.30pm 
 
The Sub-committee, Senior Licensing Officer and the applicant were all given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the objectors. 
 
The Sub-committee members suggested some conditions that would alleviate 
some of the residents’ concerns which the applicant was happy to agree to.  The 
applicant assured the residents that it was not their intention to stay open late 
every night and that neighbours could contract them directly should they have any 
complaints or concerns. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their cases prior to the Sub-
committee retiring to make their decision. 
 
Decision 
 
To VARY the Premises Licence to add films and live and recorded music, to set 
out the times that the Premises is open to the public and to remove the condition 
numbered 17 on the Premises Licence. 
 
To amend Conditions 10 and 12 (prevention of public nuisance) and add new 
Conditions in addition to the Mandatory Conditions on the licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 
 

32.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.30 am - 1.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


